position  2,337,995 58,703 24,698 13,901 619,188  31,211  1,363  8,444

Net foreign currency asset/(liability)
   position of monetary items 2,337,995 58,703 24,698 13,901 637,026  31,214  2,254  8,444

Fair value hedge funds of
   foreign currency - - - - 351,125 - 17,614 -
Hedge amount of foreign currency assets - - - - - - - -
Hedge amount of foreign currency liabilities - - - - - - - -
Export  - - - - - - - -
Import 313,615 13,769 - - 399,153 21,347 - -

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

MİGROS TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE INTERIM PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 30 SEPTEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)
(Currencies other than TRY are expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

40

NOTE 20 - EXCHANGE RATE RISK AND FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITION (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis as of 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2022 is as follows:

30 September 2023
  Gain/Loss
 Foreign Foreign
 exchange exchange
 appreciation depreciation
20% change in Euro exchange rate
   Euro net asset/liability 143,400 (143,400)
20% change in US dollar exchange rate
   US dollar net asset/liability 321,419 (321,419)

Net effect 464,819 (464,819)

31 December 2022
  Gain/Loss
 Foreign Foreign
 exchange exchange
 appreciation depreciation
20% change in Euro exchange rate
   Euro net asset/liability 8,987 (8,987)
20% change in US dollar exchange rate
   US dollar net asset/liability 116,730 (116,730)

Net effect 125,717 (125,717)

NOTE 21 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value estimation

Fair value is the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction
between willing parties, other than in a forced sale or liquidation, and is best evidenced by a quoted
market price, if one exists.

• Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1).
• Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirecty (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2).
• Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is,